interest-rate risk in the entire balance sheet. The Bank manages its interest rate risk position using simulation analysis of net interest income and
net income over a two-year period. The Bank also calculates the effect of an instantaneous change in market interest rates on the economic value
of equity or net portfolio value. Once these analyses are complete, management reviews the results, with an emphasis on the income-simulation
results for purposes of managing interest-rate risk. The rate sensitivity position is managed to avoid wide swings in net interest margins.
Measurement and identification of current and potential interest rate risk exposures are conducted quarterly, with reporting and monitoring also
occurring quarterly. The Bank applies interest rate shocks to its financial instruments up and down 100, 200 and 300 basis points.

The following table presents an analysis of the potential sensitivity of the Bank�s annual net interest income and present value of the Bank�s
financial instruments to a sudden and sustained increase and decrease change in market interest rates of 100 and 200 basis points:

Maximum Change

One Year Net Interest Income Change
September 30,

2008
June 30,
2008 Guidelines

+200 Basis Points 0.4% 0.2% >(20.0)%
+100 Basis Points 0.4% 0.4% >(12.5)%
-100 Basis Points (0.5)% 0.2% >(12.5)%
-200 Basis Points (1.5)% (1.2)% >(20.0)%

Net Present Value of Equity Change
+200 Basis Points (29.0)% (26.8)% >(25)%
+100 Basis Points (15.3)% (14.4)% >(20)%
-100 Basis Points 7.8% 8.5% >(20)%
-200 Basis Points 6.8% 3.3% >(25)%

21

Edgar Filing: CONSUMERS BANCORP INC /OH/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

CONSUMERS BANCORP, INC.

The projected volatility of the net present value of equity to a +200 basis points change in market interest rates is slightly outside of the policy
guideline. The change in the net present value of equity measures the impact of an immediate 200 basis point increase in market interest rates to
the value of all assets and liabilities and the resulting effect of this change on capital.

The preceding analysis is based on numerous assumptions, including relative levels of market interest rates, loan prepayments and reactions of